

NO. A04-599

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Arturo Camacho and Kristi Camacho,

Appellants,

vs.

Todd and Leiser Homes,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT TODD AND LEISER HOMES, INC.,
A DISSOLVED CORPORATION**

MURNANE CONLIN WHITE
& BRANDT P.A.
William L. Moran (#177167)
Michelle D. Christensen (#23476X)
444 Cedar Street
Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 227-9411

*Attorneys for Respondent
Todd and Leiser Homes, Inc.,
a dissolved corporation*

BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Mark P. Hodkinson (#159189)
J. Scott Andresen (#292953)
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3707
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Appellants
Arturo Camacho and Kristi Camacho*

HAMMARGREN & MEYER, P.A.
David D. Hammargren (#167538)
Jennifer A. Thompson (#330954)
7301 Ohms Lane, Suite 360
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 844-9033

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Homeowners' Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES5

 I. APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF REVIEW5

 II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE DISSOLVED CORPORATION FORMERLY KNOWN AS TODD AND LEISER HOMES, INC. AND OVER THE CAMACHOS' CLAIMS WHICH ARE BARRED UNDER MINN.STAT. 302A.7291.....9

 III. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CORPORATE DISSOLUTION STATUTES AND THE HOME WARRANTY STATUTES17

 IV. THE EXISTENCE OF ANY POTENTIAL INSURANCE IS IRRELEVANT IN DECIDING WHETHER THE CAMACHOS HAVE A VIABLE CLAIM AGAINST A DISSOLVED CORPORATION.....22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case Law

<u>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</u> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	6
<u>Epps v. Stewart Information Services Corp.</u> , 327 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2003).....	7
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	6
<u>Oklahoma Natural Gas Co. v. State of Oklahoma</u> , 273 U.S. 257 (1927)	14
<u>Onan Corp. v. Industrial Steel Corp.</u> , 770 F.Supp. 490 (D.Minn. 1989)	13, 14, 19, 21

Minnesota Case Law

<u>Abad v. ISCO, Inc.</u> , 537 N.W.2d 620 (Minn. 1995)	13
<u>Amdahl v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</u> , 484 N.W.2d 811 (Minn.Ct.App. 1992).....	7
<u>Am. Tower, LP v. City of Grant</u> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)	8
<u>Anderson v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins.</u> , 414 N.W.2d 575 (Minn.Ct.App. 1987).....	24
<u>Berghuis v. Korthuis</u> , 228 Minn. 534, 37 N.W.2d 809 (1949).....	15
<u>Bisbee v. City of Fairmont</u> , 593 N.W.2d 714 (Minn.Ct.App. 1999)	6
<u>Boubelik v. Liberty State Bank</u> , 553 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1996)	9
<u>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</u> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998)	7
<u>Cashman v. Hedberg</u> , 215 Minn. 463, 10 N.W.2d 388 (1943).....	15
<u>Davis v. Furlong</u> , 328 N.W.2d 150 (Minn. 1983)	24
<u>Giovok v. Bemidji Loca Bus Line</u> , 223 Minn. 522, 27 N.W.2d 273 (1947)	24
<u>Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd.</u> , 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2001)	8

Harms v. Indep. School District No. 300, 450 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. 1990)7

Hubred v. Control Data Corp., 442 N.W.2d 308 (Minn. 1989)9

Hunt v. Nev. State Bank, 285 Minn. 77, 172 N.W.2d 292 (1969).....7

J.F. Anderson Lumber Co. v. Myers, 296 Minn. 33, 206 N.W.2d 365 (1973)22

Kersten v. Minn. Mut. Life Ins. Co., 608 N.W.2d 869 (Minn. 2000)8

Kopio’s, Inc. v. Bridgeman Creameries, Inc., 79 N.W.2d 921 (Minn. 1956) ...1, 11

Lipka v. Minnesota School Employees Ass’n Local 1980,
550 N.W.2d 618 (Minn. 1996).....21

Ly v. Nystrom, 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000)8

Martinco v. Hastings, 265 Minn. 490, 122 N.W.2d 631 (1963)22

Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada, 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998)6

McGowan v. Our Savior’s Lutheran Church, 527 N.W.2d 830 (Minn. 1995)1, 6

Morris v. American Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 386 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. 1986)24

Occhino v. Grover, 640 N.W.2d 357 (Minn.Ct.App. 2002), rev. denied (Minn.
May 28, 2002)8

Ortiz v. Gavenda, 590 N.W.2d 119 (Minn. 1999)1, 14, 15, 16

Pederson v. American Lutheran Church, 404 N.W.2d 887 (Minn.Ct.
App. 1987), pet. for rev. denied (Minn. June 30, 1987).....5

Podvin v. Jamar Co., 655 N.W.2d 645 (Minn.Ct.App. 2003)1, 5, 13

R.B. Thompson, Jr. Lumber Co. v. Windsor Dev. Corp., 383 N.W.2d 363,
rev. denied (Minn. May 21, 1995)8, 19

Rinn v. Transit Cas. Co., 332 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1982)24

Ryan Contracting, Inc. v. JAG Investments, Inc., 634 N.W.2d 176
(Minn. 2001).....15

<u>Seiz v. Citizens Pure Ice Co.</u> , 207 Minn. 277, 290 N.W. 802 (1940).....	21
<u>Stabs v. City of Tower</u> , 40 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 1949).....	21
<u>Stanek v. A.P.I., Inc.</u> , 474 N.W.2d 829 (Minn.Ct.App. 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> (Minn. Oct. 31, 1991).....	7
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 545 N.W.2d 909 (Minn. 1996).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Farrington v. Rigg</u> , 259 Minn. 483, 107 N.W.2d 841 (1961)	5-6
<u>Tereault v. Palmer</u> , 413 N.W.2d 283 (Minn.Ct.App. 1987), <u>rev. denied</u> (Minn. Dec. 18, 1987)	22
<u>Tuma v. Comm’r of Econ. Sec.</u> , 386 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1986)	7, 8
<u>Vlahos v. R&I Constr. of Bloomington, Inc.</u> , 676 N.W.2d 672 (Minn. 2004).....	12

Minnesota Statutes

Minn.Stat. §5.25.....	11
Minn. Stat. §300.59	19
Minn. Stat. §302A.001	9
Minn. Stat. §302A.161.....	9
Minn. Stat. §302A.701	10
Minn.Stat. §302A.711	10
Minn. Stat. §302A.725	10
Minn. Stat. §302A.727	10,15
Mnn.Stat. §302A.729.....	15
Minn. Stat. §302A.7291	1, 2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17
Minn. Stat. §302A.781	1, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20

Minn. Stat. §327A.0112, 19

Minn. Stat. §541.12.....15

Minn. Stat. §573.02.....15

Minn. Stat. §645.168, 9, 19

Minn. Stat. §645.178, 19

Minnesota Rules

Minn.R.Civ.P. 10.03.....4

Minn.R.Civ.P. 12.02.....5

Minn.R.Civ. P. 12.08.....6

Minn.R.Civ.App.P. 103.03(e)6

Minn.R.Evid. 41123

Other Authorities

2003 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. 1st Sp. Sess. Ch. 8 (S.F. 10)(WEST)20
